3.00% (6,702,482) 2,903,937

3.20% (6,954,812) 2,854,817

4.7 Sensitivity of NPV to Changes in Invoicing and Collection

Efficiency

Both projects‟ income should be notably influenced by CESAN‟s problems in

administration of billing and collection process of incomes, which is allocated to the

utility. These impacts are essential for water project, because it compromise the project

fiscal feasibility. In addition poor management is destructive to the wastewater project,

regardless of its monetary buoyancy, due to deprived invoicing and collecting of

income.

CESAN is not charged to many water users, as they do not use an effective system for

reading meters in water consumption.  The objectives for improving are not considered

sufficient due to making the project fiscally viable. In addition, if the improvements

were sufficient, it could infinitely improve the project financial state. For instance,

increasing 10% in invoicing can improve 37% in NPV of project, or more than R$2

million.

Percentage

Change in

Growth of

Real Wage

Rate

44

Table 10: Sensitivity of NPV to Changes in Invoicing or Collection Efficiency

 Water Sewerage

 Financial NPV Financial NPV

-15% (8,652,783) 506,191

-10% (7,625,470) 1,379,799

-5% (6,598,158) 2,253,406

0% (5,570,846) 3,127,013

5% (4,543,533) 4,000,620

10% (3,516,221) 4,874,228

15% (2,488,909) 5,747,835
Change in the level of currently expected Collection or Invoicing Efficiency (0%=base case)

CESAN also faces a daunting task in term of gathering incomes for water service.

Enhancing the existing level of collection should direct to a remarkable inflow of further

revenue, which would improve the project fiscal. Though, the existing institutional

developing of CESAN is expressed with concentrating on effectiveness of invoicing

instead of billing to the collections, as shown in the figure below.  However, it is

obvious that invoicing improvements alone could not refresh the water project

financially. In reality, CESAN should consider to using a dual strategy, focusing both on

improving the invoicing and the expansion of charging of fees for their services.

45

Figure 2: CESAN‟S Targets for Improving Invoicing and Collection Efficiency for

Water and Sewage Service

The following tables indicate that the water supply project is not likely to achieve

financial autarky, despite a collective improvement of 10% in invoicing and collections.

Any administrative improvement in CESAN should have positive effects on wastewater

project. Consequently, when displaying the projects combined NPV, the project seems

profitable, with increasing of 5% in the present goals for billing and collections. Indeed,

CESAN should sustain its current goal for invoicing, at the same time enhancing 10% in

collections, due to attain a NPV of R$1.35 MM for the project.

Table 11: Sensitivity of NPV of Water Project to Changes in Invoicing and Collection

Efficiency
  Collection Efficiency

  -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Invoicing

Efficiency

-15% (11,272,429) (10,399,214) (9,525,998) (8,652,783) (7,779,567) (6,906,352)

-10% (10,399,214) (9,474,633) (8,550,052) (7,625,470) (6,700,889) (5,776,308)

-5% (9,525,998) (8,550,052) (7,574,105) (6,598,158) (5,622,211) (4,646,265)

0% (8,652,783) (7,625,470) (6,598,158) (5,570,846) (4,543,533) (3,516,221)

5% (7,779,567) (6,700,889) (5,622,211) (4,543,533) (3,464,855) (2,386,177)

10% (6,906,352) (5,776,308) (4,646,265) (3,516,221) (2,386,177) (1,256,134)

46

Table 12: Sensitivity of NPV of Combined (Water and Sewage) Project to Changes in

Invoicing and Collection Efficiency
  Collection Efficiency

  -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Invoicing

Efficiency

-15% (12,993,936) (11,378,155) (9,762,373) (8,146,591) (6,530,810) (4,915,028)

-10% (11,378,155) (9,667,327) (7,956,499) (6,245,672) (4,534,844) (2,824,016)

-5% (9,762,373) (7,956,499) (6,150,626) (4,344,752) (2,538,879) (733,005)

0% (8,146,591) (6,245,672) (4,344,752) (2,443,833) (542,913) 1,358,007

5% (6,530,810) (4,534,844) (2,538,879) (542,913) 1,453,053 3,449,018

10% (4,915,028) (2,824,016) (733,005) 1,358,007 3,449,018 5,540,030

4.8 Sensitivity of NPV to Changes in Leakage and Stolen Water

Presently, CESAN does not obtain any monetary advantage from 28% percent of the

water it provides, in order to water leakage and stealing through prohibited connections.

The Utility also expects to decrease the proportion of non-revenue water to 13% during

the project life.  Every extra effort to restrict water discharge and to avoid illegal

exploitation should improve the fiscal feasibility of the project. Although, the benefits

should be moderate, because the gains will still continue to be compensate by poor

billing and collections from the provision of extra water to charging customers. For

instance, CESAN can enhance the monetary situation by only R$0.4MM throughout the

providing 15% more water that would otherwise run away from water supply system.

Reducing the level of non-revenue water also helps the financial position of the sewage

collection plant, as its revenues are directly affected by the quantity of water supplied to

paying customers. The reduction in level of non-revenue water helps the financial

situation of the sewage collection plant, because its income directly impacted by the

quantity of water fed to paying clients. In spite of CESAN‟s incapability to make

significant amendments in fiscal situation, a reduction in stolen and water dripping could

be quite effective if combined with additional enhancements in the amounts of invoicing

and collections.

47

   Table 13: Sensitivity of NPV to Changes in Leakage and Stolen Water

 Water Sewerage

 Financial NPV Financial NPV

-15% (5,290,330) 3,436,103

-10% (5,366,911) 3,338,073

-5% (5,469,433) 3,231,851

0% (5,570,846) 3,127,013

5% (5,701,237) 3,014,940

10% (5,835,597) 2,902,706

15% (5,968,169) 2,791,934

   lower percentage = less leakage, base case assumes current target for level of leakage and

stolen water

4.9 Sensitivity of NPV to Changes in Water Tariff

As far as revenue side, CESAN cannot increase prices due to main reasons. First, one

goal of the project is to supply reasonable services to all inhabitants in the area. Second,

an expected price is already close to income maximizing rates. The sensitivity analysis

shows that a preliminary increase in the actual water tariff to R$1.05 should increase the

water project fiscal NPV by R$ 1.4 MM. Any reduction in use should be more than